finds that the monetary settlement awards made available to the Class Members are fair, adequate, and 

reasonable when balanced against the probable outcome of further litigation relating to certification, 

liability, and damages issues. 

5. Plaintiff seeks a Class Counsel Award in the amount of Seven Hundred Thirty Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($730,000.00) comprised of up-to 35% of the Gross Settlement Amount for 

attorneys ' fees, currently estimated at Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($700,000.00), 

and award of attorneys' expenses not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($30,000.00), 

and proposed Service Award to the Class Representative, Natali Amaya, in an amount not to exceed 

Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00). While these awards appear to be 

within the range of reasonableness, the Court will not approve the Class Counsel Award or Service 

Award until the Final Approval Hearing. 

6. The Court recognizes that Plaintiff and Defendants stipulate and agree to certification of

[...]

Class Counsel have been prosecuting the Action on behalf of Plaintiff and the 
Class on a contingency fee basis (that is, without being paid any money to date) and have been paying 
all litigation costs and expenses. 

• Service Award. A Service Award of up to Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 
($7,500.00) to Plaintiff, or such lesser amount as may be approved by the Court, to compensate her for 
services on behalf of the Class in initiating and prosecuting the Action, and for the risks she undertook. 

• PAGA Payment. A payment of $200,000.00 relating to Plaintiff's claim under PAGA, $150,000.00 of